The main reasons for that improvement are the rise of equities and property markets from 2005 to

2006 and the rise of French government yield curve from 3.30% to 3.98%.

Following CFO Forum guidelines, the following sensitivities have been calculated:

(1) (2) 3=(1)+(2)

MCEV Sensitivities – Inforce Value 2006

Change in

ANAV

Change in

VIF

Change in

MCEV

Change in MCEV as

a % of the central

MCEV

(Mc)

Risk free rate -100 basis points 59 -725 -666 -14%

Risk free rate +100 basis points -59 426 368 8%
Equity and property values -10% -90 -297 -387 -8%

Equity and property values +10% 90 283 373 8%

expenses +10% 0 -155 -155 -3%

lapse rates -10% 0 42 42 1%

Mortality (annuities) -5% 0 -33 -33 -1%

Mortality (other products) -5% 0 37 37 1%

Other claim ratios -5% 0 129 129 3%

New business

The calculation is carried out on a stand alone approach. There is no mutualisation between in force

value and new business value.

2006 France new business value is 43 Euros Million, hence a ratio of 10,3% compared to APE, and

1,2% compared to PVP.

The sensitivities analyses are:

MCEV sensitivities – New business value 2006 MCEV

MCEV’s

changes

compared to

the central

value

Change in

MCEV as a %

of the central

MCEV

(Mc)

central 42.8 0,0
Risk free rate -100 basis points 20.0 -22,8 -53%

Risk free rate +100 basis points 47.3 4,5 11%

Expenses +10% 17.7 -25,1 -59%

Lapse rates -10% 51.8 9,0 21%

Mortality (annuities) -5% 40.5 -2,3 -5%

Mortality (other products) -5% 42,2 -0.6 -1%

Other claim ratios -5% 51.5 8,7 20%

119

* The International results 2006 are presented as follows:

The traditional embedded values (EVT) for international subsidiaries are :

VIF ANAV EV

Mc

Spain 34.8 48.6 83.4

Portugal 23.0 24.1 47.1

Italy 29.6 85.9 115.5

Turkey 8.6 35.0 43.6

Total 96.0 193.6 289.6

The new business values are:

NBV APE Ape ratio PVP PVP ratio

Mc

Spain 3.6 15.1 24% 94.4 3.8%

Portugal 3.5 11.1 32% 101.7 3.4%

Italy 1.1 9.2 12% 105.7 1.0%

Turkey 6.5 33.6 19% 111.1 5.9%

Total 14.7 69.0 21% 412.9 3.6%

B&W Deloitte, consulting actuaries, have reviewed the methodology adopted, the assumptions used
and the results of calculations made by Groupama to determine the European Embedded Values of

the entities in France and the Traditional Embedded Value of the life international subsidiairies. The

scope of their review and their opinion is shown in the EEV disclosure of Groupama.

120

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

INDEX TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Combined Financial Statements of Groupama Group F-2

Consolidated Financial Statements of Groupama SA F-206

Additional Information Relating to the Financial Statements Provided at AMF’s Request F-408